
File No. 240289 6 Committee Item No. 
Board Item No.  28

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST 

Committee:    Budget and Finance Committee Date   April 24, 2024 
Board of Supervisors Meeting  Date  April 30, 2024 

Cmte Board 
Motion 
Resolution 
Ordinance 
Legislative Digest 
Budget and Legislative Analyst Report 
Youth Commission Report 
Introduction Form  
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report 
MOU  
Grant Information Form 
Grant Budget 
Subcontract Budget 
Contract/Agreement 
Form 126 – Ethics Commission 
Award Letter 
Application 
Public Correspondence 

OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed) 

  Original Lease 12/12/2017 
  Board Resolution No. 174-18 6/14/2018 
  RED Presentation 4/24/2024 

Completed by:   Brent Jalipa Date   April 19, 2024 
Completed by:   Brent Jalipa Date April 25, 2024 



FILE NO. 240289 RESOLUTION NO. 

Department of Public Health
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

[Real Property Lease Amendment - Raul and Denise Arriaza and Olson Trust - 1305 and 
1309 Evans Avenue - $470,544 Annual Base Rent] 

Resolution authorizing and approving an Amendment to the real property lease of 

approximately 12,690 square feet located at 1305 and 1309 Evans Avenue including 13 

parking stalls, with Raul and Denise Arriaza, husband and wife, as to an undivided 50% 

interest; and Linda Lee Olson and Carl Edwards Olson, as Trustees of The Olson 

Family Trust dated October 16, 2014, as to an undivided 50% interest as Landlord, for 

an extended approximately five-year term effective upon approval of this Resolution,

through June 13, 2028, at the fixed monthly base rent of $39,212 for a total annual base 

rent of $470,544; and authorizing the Director of Property to enter into amendments or 

modifications to the Lease that do not materially increase the obligations or liabilities 

to the City and are necessary to effectuate the purposes of the Amendment or this 

Resolution. 

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Health (“DPH”) currently operates the 

Children’s System of Care Program and Family Mosaic Project at 1305 & 1309 Evans 

Avenue (“Property”), providing valuable services to the community since 2002 under that 

certain Office Lease, dated, for reference purposes only, December 12, 2017 (the “Lease”),

the Lease is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 180377; and

WHEREAS, The initial term of the Lease expired on June 13, 2023, and is currently on 

a month to month holdover at the same Lease rental rate of $456,840 or $36 per square foot

with Landlord provided utilities and janitorial services; and

WHEREAS, The Real Estate Division (“RED”), on behalf of DPH, negotiated an 

Amendment of the Lease, which commences after approval by the Board of Supervisors and 

Mayor, and if approved, terminates on June 13, 2028, at an annual base rent $470,544 or 



Department of Public Health
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

$37.08 per square foot, a three percent increase from the current Lease base rental rate (the 

“Amendment”); and

WHEREAS, The proposed Amendment is on file with the Clerk of the Board of 

Supervisors in File No. 240289; and

WHEREAS, DPH delivers three programs from their Children and Youth System of 

Care at the Property: 1) LEGACY (Lifting and Empowering Generations of Adults, Children, 

and Youth) a peer-based, family engagement agency, 2) The Parent Training Institute (PTI) a 

specialized program overseeing the training of local nonprofit and civil service providers to 

deliver free, easily accessible, evidence-based parenting interventions to caregivers and 

parents in San Francisco, and 3) Family Mosaic Project (FMP) partnering with families and 

communities in San Francisco to promote permanency and stabilization for youth at risk of 

out-of-home placement; and

WHEREAS, DPH seeks to continue operating these vital programs at this central 

community serving location; and  

WHEREAS, The Director of Property has determined, in accordance with 

Administrative Code, Section 23.27, that the Lease base rent rate is at or below Fair Market 

Value; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That upon approval by the Board of Supervisors and Mayor, in their sole 

discretion based upon the terms and conditions herein, the Director of Property is hereby 

authorized to take all actions on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, as Tenant, to 

enter into the Amendment extending the lease term through June 13, 2028; and, be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the yearly rent for the extended term, commencing upon 

the complete execution of the Amendment, shall be $470,544 ($37.08 per square foot); and, 

be it



Department of Public Health
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 3 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

FURTHER RESOLVED, The Board of Supervisors approves the Amendment in 

substantially the form in the Board’s File and authorizes the Director of Property to take all 

actions, on behalf of the City to enter into any additions, amendments or other modifications 

(including without limitation, the exhibits) to the Amendment that the Director of Property 

determines, in consultation with DPH and the City Attorney, are in the best interests of the 

City, do not materially increase the obligations or liabilities of the City, and are necessary or 

advisable to complete the transaction and effectuate the purpose and intent of this Resolution

and are in compliance with all applicable laws, including City’s Charter; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That any actions taken by the Director of Property and other 

officers of the City with respect to the Amendment are hereby approved, confirmed and 

ratified by this Board of Supervisors; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the Amendment being fully 

executed by all parties, RED shall provide the fully executed Lease to the Clerk of the Board 

for inclusion into the official file.



Department of Public Health
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 4 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Funds Available for
Fiscal Year 2023-2024 (assuming Amendment enactment on March 1, 2024): $156,848

Authority ID: 1000 Operations
Fund ID: 1000 GF – Account Control
Department ID: 251962 HBH Mental Health Children
Project ID: 10001794 Family Mosaic
Account ID: 530000 Rents Leases
Activity ID: 01 Child Admin

/s/ 
____________________________

Budget and Analysis Division Director 
on behalf of Greg Wagner, Controller

RECOMMENDED:

_/s/_____________________ 
Andrico Q. Penick
Director of Property

/s/______________________ 
Grant Colfax, MD
Director of Health



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING     APRIL 24, 2024 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

21 

Item 6 
File 24-0289

Department:  
Department of Public Health (DPH) 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Legislative Objectives 

The proposed resolution approves the first amendment to the property lease between the 
Department of Public Health, as tenant, and Raul and Denise Arriaza and Linda and Carl 
Olson, as Landlord, for 12,690 square feet and 13 parking stalls at 1305 and 1309 Evans 
Avenue in San Francisco. 

The first amendment extends the terms of the lease by five years through June 13, 2028, 
increases the annual rent from $456,840 to $470,544 and does not have any rent escalation 
during the extended term. 

Key Points 

The Department of Public Health operates three clinical programs on the property at 1305 
and 1309 Evans for children, youth, and families: Lifting and Empowering Generations of 
Adults, Children and Youth (LEGACY), Parent Training Institute (PTI), and Family Mosaic 
Project (FMP). 

Fiscal Impact 

Based on the fixed $37.08 per square foot per year, or $470,544 per year for the next five 
years, the proposed lease extension through 2028 would cost the City a total of $2,352,720. 
Lease costs are funded by the General Fund. 

Recommendation 

Approve the proposed resolution. 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING     APRIL 24, 2024 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

22 

MANDATE STATEMENT 

City Charter Section 9.118(c) states that any lease, modification, amendment, or termination of 
a lease that had an initial term of ten years or more, including options to extend, or that had 
anticipated revenues of $1 million or more is subject to Board of Supervisors approval.  

Administrative Code Section 23.27 states that the Board of Supervisors shall approve all leases 
on behalf of the City as tenant by resolution for which the term is longer than a year and costs 
over $15,000 per month. 

 BACKGROUND 

1305 and 1309 Evans Street 

The Department of Public Health (DPH) has operated children and family programs at 1305 and 
1309 Evans Avenue in San Francisco since 2002. The site consists of 12,690 square feet of rentable 
space and 13 parking stalls behind the building. DPH operates three programs on the property 
that provide clinical services for children, youth, and families. 

1) Lifting and Empowering Generations of Adults, Children, and Youth (LEGACY): LEGACY offers 
case management and support for families to assist them in navigating City agencies and services 
such as behavioral health, foster care, juvenile justice, and special education. 

2) Parent Training Institute (PIT): PTI provides training to local nonprofit and civil service 
providers to assist them in delivering free parenting interventions to caregivers and parents in 
San Francisco. 

3) Family Mosaic Project (FMP): FMP provides support to families to promote permanency and 
stabilization for youth at risk of out-of-home placement.  

Lease History 

The City has leased this site since at least 2002. In 2018, the Board of Supervisors approved a new 
lease between DPH, as tenant, and Raul and Denise Arriaza and Linda and Carl Olsen, as 
landlords1, for a term of five years, from June 14, 2018 to June 13, 2023, with one five-year option 
to extend the lease (File 18-0377). The Real Estate Division negotiated a rent of $38,070 per 
month, or $456,840 per year with no annual adjustments, which was a 136 percent increase in 
annual rent from the previous holdover rent. 

The lease is currently in holdover status since it expired in June 2023. A new lease has not been 
negotiated until now due to the The rent in the 
current holdover status is the same rate as the previous rent, which is $38,070 per month. 

 

1 The current property owners are Raul and Denise Arriaza (50 percent ownership) and Linda and Carl Olson, Trustees 
of the Olson Family Trust (50 percent ownership). According to Real Estate Division Director Andrico Penick, the 

Real Estate Division primarily interacts with their single Property Management entity, Bernstein Realty.  



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING     APRIL 24, 2024 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

23 

Notably, the holdover rate is lower than the new negotiated renewal rate of $39,212 per month, 
which means there has been a fiscal benefit to the City to continue to pay the holdover rate, 
offset by the risk that the landlord may end the lease with thirty . 

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION 

The proposed resolution approves the first amendment to the property lease between DPH and 
the property owners and exercises the five-year option to extend the terms of the lease through 
June 13, 2028, commencing following approval by the Board of Supervisors. The first amendment 
to the lease would increase the annual rent by $13,704 (or three percent) from $456,840 to 
$470,544. The first amendment to the lease would also authorize RED to enter into immaterial 
amendments to the contract. There are no other changes to the terms of the lease. 

When DPH decided to exercise the five-
Division negotiated the new rent on behalf of DPH. The previous lease stipulated that if the five-
year extension is exercised, the rent was to be 95 percent of the then prevailing fair market rent 
but no less than the current rent of $456,840. The Real Estate Division negotiated a 3 percent 
increase of the current rent. According to Andrico Penick, 
Division, a three percent increase in rent is at or below 95 percent of fair market rent. A three 
percent increase in rent also results in rent that compares to rental rates of other offices leased 
in the area. The proposed rent does not require an appraisal under Chapter 23 of the 
Administrative Code. 

Exhibit 1 provides an overview of the terms of the proposed lease agreement. The lease does not 
include any annual rent escalations. 

Exhibit 1: Terms and Conditions of Proposed Lease 

Lease Provision Lease Terms 
Premises 12,690 square feet 

13 parking stalls 
Current Term 5 years, from June 14, 2018, through June 13, 2023 

(currently in month-to-month holdover status) 
Extended Lease Term One five-year extension through June 13, 2028 
Current Annual Rent $456,840 ($36/square foot/year) 
Proposed Rent in Year 1 of 
Extension 

$470,544 ($37.08/square foot/year) 

Rent Escalation None 
Annual Rent Increase During 
Extension Term 

None 

Utilities and Services Landlord is responsible for utilities and janitorial services 

Source: Proposed first amendment to the property lease 

  



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING     APRIL 24, 2024 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

24 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Based on the fixed $37.08 per square foot per year, or $470,544, per year for the next five-year 
term, the proposed lease would cost the City a total of $2,352,720. 

Exhibit 2 below shows the total five-year cost for the lease. 

Exhibit 2: Estimated Total Cost of the Proposed Lease Amendment 

Year 1305 and 1309 Evans Lease 
Year 1 $470,544 
Year 2 $470,544 
Year 3 $470,544 
Year 4 $470,544 
Year 5 $470,544 
Five-Year Total $2,352,720 

Source: Proposed first amendment to the current lease agreement  

As shown above, the proposed lease extension would cost the city $2,352,720 over the next five 
years. 

Funding Source 

Lease costs are funded by the General Fund. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approve the proposed resolution. 

 

 













1305-09 Evans Avenue Lease Amendment, DPH

David Borgognoni, DPH



Program

 DPH has occupied the premises since 2002 and currently operates three 
(3) children and family programs at this location:  

 (1) Lifting and Empowering Generations of Adults, Children, and Youth 
(LEGACY) providing case management and support to families 
navigating City services such as behavioral health, foster care, juvenile 
justice and special education; 

 (2) Parent Training Institute (PIT) training local nonprofit and civil service 
providers who deliver free parenting interventions to caregivers and 
parents in San Francisco; and

 (3) Family Mosaic Project (FMP) supporting families to promote 
permanency and stabilization for youth at risk of out-of-home 
placement.



The Lease Amendment
 Extends the occupancy of DPH at this location so they can 

provide essential services to this community through June 13, 
2028.

 Premises:  The premises consist of approximately 12,690 
square feet of program space.  

 Parking Lot:  13 designated parking stalls which the landlord 
is providing free of charge.

 Term:  The Amendment starts upon Board and Mayoral 
approval.  Assuming a May 1 commencement date, the 
Extended Term is approximately 4 years and 13 days.  



The Lease Amendment
 Rent:  The annual rent for the entire lease term is  $470,544 or 

$37.08 psf.
 Rent Escalation:  None
 Prior Lease:  The prior lease expired on June 13, 2023. The base 

rent at that time was $36 psf.
 Holdover:  We went into holdover on a month to month basis with 

a base rent of $36 psf.
 Utilities and Janitorial services:  Landlord responsibility.



Questions?





































































































 

San Francisco Ethics Commission 
25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 220, San Francisco, CA 94102 
Phone: 415.252.3100 . Fax: 415.252.3112 
ethics.commission@sfgov.org . www.sfethics.org  

Received On:

File #:
 
Bid/RFP #: 

SAN FRANCISCO ETHICS COMMISSION  SFEC Form 126(f)4 v.12.7.18  

Notification of Contract Approval 
SFEC Form 126(f)4 

(S.F. Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code § 1.126(f)4) 
A Public Document 

 
Each City elective officer who approves a contract that has a total anticipated or actual value of $100,000 or 
more must file this form with the Ethics Commission within five business days of approval by: (a) the City elective 
officer, (b) any board on which the City elective officer serves, or (c) the board of any state agency on which an 
appointee of the City elective officer serves.  For more information, see: https://sfethics.org/compliance/city-
officers/contract-approval-city-officers 

 
1. FILING INFORMATION 
TYPE OF FILING DATE OF ORIGINAL FILING (for amendment only) 

\FilingType\ \OriginalFilingDate\ 

AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION  Explain reason for amendment 

\AmendmentDescription\ 

 
2. CITY ELECTIVE OFFICE OR BOARD 
OFFICE OR BOARD NAME OF CITY ELECTIVE OFFICER 

\ElectiveOfficerOffice\ \ElectiveOfficerName\ 

 
3.  

 TELEPHONE NUMBER 

\FilerContactName\ \FilerContactTelephone\ 

FULL DEPARTMENT NAME  EMAIL 

\FilerContactDepartmentName\ \FilerContactEmail\ 

 
4. CONTRACTING DEPARTMENT CONTACT 
NAME OF DEPARTMENTAL CONTACT DEPARTMENT CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER 

\DepartmentContactName\ \DepartmentContactTelephone\ 

FULL DEPARTMENT NAME DEPARTMENT CONTACT EMAIL 

\DepartmentContactDepartmentName\ \DepartmentContactEmail\ 

 
  

(S.F. Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code § 

Each City elective officer who approves a contract Each City elective officer who approves a contract 
must file this form with the Ethics Commission within five business days of must file this form with the Ethics Commission within five business days of 

officer, (b) any board on which the City elective officer serves, or (c) the board ofofficer, (b) any board on which the City elective officer serves, or (c) the board of
For more information, see: For more information, see: 

DATE OF ORIGINAL FILING (DATE OF ORIGINAL FILING (

OriginalFilingDateOriginalFilingDate



SAN FRANCISCO ETHICS COMMISSION  SFEC Form 126(f)4 v.12.7.18  

5. CONTRACTOR 
NAME OF CONTRACTOR 

\ContractorName\ 

TELEPHONE NUMBER 

\ContractorTelephone\ 

STREET ADDRESS (including City, State and Zip Code) 

\ContractorAddress\ 

EMAIL 

\ContractorEmail\ 

 
6. CONTRACT 
DATE CONTRACT WAS APPROVED BY THE CITY ELECTIVE OFFICER(S) 

\ContractDate\ 

ORIGINAL BID/RFP NUMBER 

\BidRfpNumber\ 

FILE NUMBER (If applicable) 

\FileNumber\ 

DESCRIPTION OF AMOUNT OF CONTRACT 

\DescriptionOfAmount\ 

NATURE OF THE CONTRACT (Please describe) 

\NatureofContract\ 

7. COMMENTS 

\Comments\ 

 
8. CONTRACT APPROVAL 
This contract was approved by: 
 THE CITY ELECTIVE OFFICER(S) IDENTIFIED ON THIS FORM 

\CityOfficer\ 

 A BOARD ON WHICH THE CITY ELECTIVE OFFICER(S) SERVES   
 

\BoardName\ 

 THE BOARD OF A STATE AGENCY ON WHICH AN APPOINTEE OF THE CITY ELECTIVE OFFICER(S) IDENTIFIED ON THIS FORM SITS 
 

\BoardStateAgency\ 

  

(including City, State and Zip Code)(including City, State and Zip Code)

. CONTRACTOR
NAME OF CONTRACTORNAME OF CONTRACTOR

ContractorNameContractorName\\

BY THE CITY ELECTIVE OFFICER(S)BY THE CITY ELECTIVE OFFICER(S)

ContractorNameContractorNameContractorName\\\



SAN FRANCISCO ETHICS COMMISSION  SFEC Form 126(f)4 v.12.7.18  

 
9. AFFILIATES AND SUBCONTRACTORS 
List the names of (A) members of B principal officers, including chief 
executive officer, chief financial officer, chief operating officer, or other persons with similar titles; (C) any individual or entity 
who has an ownership interest of 10 percent or more in the contractor; and (D) any subcontractor listed in the bid or 
contract. 

# LAST NAME/ENTITY/SUBCONTRACTOR FIRST NAME TYPE 

1 \PartyLastName1\ \PartyFirstName1\ \PartyType1\ 

2 \PartyLastName2\ \PartyFirstName2\ \PartyType2\ 

3 \PartyLastName3\ \PartyFirstName3\ \PartyType3\ 

4 \PartyLastName4\ \PartyFirstName4\ \PartyType4\ 

5 \PartyLastName5\ \PartyFirstName5\ \PartyType5\ 

6 \PartyLastName6\ \PartyFirstName6\ \PartyType6\ 

7 \PartyLastName7\ \PartyFirstName7\ \PartyType7\ 

8 \PartyLastName8\ \PartyFirstName8\ \PartyType8\ 

9 \PartyLastName9\ \PartyFirstName9\ \PartyType9\ 

10 \PartyLastName10\ \PartyFirstName10\ \PartyType10\ 

11 \PartyLastName11\ \PartyFirstName11\ \PartyType11\ 

12 \PartyLastName12\ \PartyFirstName12\ \PartyType12\ 

13 \PartyLastName13\ \PartyFirstName13\ \PartyType13\ 

14 \PartyLastName14\ \PartyFirstName14\ \PartyType14\ 

15 \PartyLastName15\ \PartyFirstName15\ \PartyType15\ 

16 \PartyLastName16\ \PartyFirstName16\ \PartyType16\ 

17 \PartyLastName17\ \PartyFirstName17\ \PartyType17\ 

18 \PartyLastName18\ \PartyFirstName18\ \PartyType18\ 

19 \PartyLastName19\ \PartyFirstName19\ \PartyType19\ 

PartyFirstName4PartyFirstName4\

PartyFirstName5PartyFirstName5\\

\

\\PartyType8PartyType8

AFFILIATES AND SUBCONTRACTORS
st the names of (st the names of (AA) members of ) members of 

executive officer, chief financial officerexecutive officer, chief financial officer
who has an ownership who has an ownership interinterest

LAST NAME/ENTITY/SUBCONTRACTORLAST NAME/ENTITY/SUBCONTRACTOR

\\PartyFirstName2PartyFirstName2

\PartyFirstName3PartyFirstName3

PartyType9PartyType9\

PartyFirstName2PartyFirstName2PartyFirstName2

PartyFirstName3PartyFirstName3PartyFirstName3

PartyFirstName4PartyFirstName4PartyFirstName4



SAN FRANCISCO ETHICS COMMISSION  SFEC Form 126(f)4 v.12.7.18  

9. AFFILIATES AND SUBCONTRACTORS 
List the names of (A) members of B principal officers, including chief 
executive officer, chief financial officer, chief operating officer, or other persons with similar titles; (C) any individual or entity 
who has an ownership interest of 10 percent or more in the contractor; and (D) any subcontractor listed in the bid or 
contract. 

# LAST NAME/ENTITY/SUBCONTRACTOR FIRST NAME TYPE 

20 \PartyLastName20\ \PartyFirstName20\ \PartyType20\ 

21 \PartyLastName21\ \PartyFirstName21\ \PartyType21\ 

22 \PartyLastName22\ \PartyFirstName22\ \PartyType22\ 

23 \PartyLastName23\ \PartyFirstName23\ \PartyType23\ 

24 \PartyLastName24\ \PartyFirstName24\ \PartyType24\ 

25 \PartyLastName25\ \PartyFirstName25\ \PartyType25\ 

26 \PartyLastName26\ \PartyFirstName26\ \PartyType26\ 

27 \PartyLastName27\ \PartyFirstName27\ \PartyType27\ 

28 \PartyLastName28\ \PartyFirstName28\ \PartyType28\ 

29 \PartyLastName29\ \PartyFirstName29\ \PartyType29\ 

30 \PartyLastName30\ \PartyFirstName30\ \PartyType30\ 

31 \PartyLastName31\ \PartyFirstName31\ \PartyType31\ 

32 \PartyLastName32\ \PartyFirstName32\ \PartyType32\ 

33 \PartyLastName33\ \PartyFirstName33\ \PartyType33\ 

34 \PartyLastName34\ \PartyFirstName34\ \PartyType34\ 

35 \PartyLastName35\ \PartyFirstName35\ \PartyType35\ 

36 \PartyLastName36\ \PartyFirstName36\ \PartyType36\ 

37 \PartyLastName37\ \PartyFirstName37\ \PartyType37\ 

38 \PartyLastName38\ \PartyFirstName38\ \PartyType38\ 

PartyFirstName24PartyFirstName24

AFFILIATES AND SUBCONTRACTORS
st the names of (st the names of (A) members of 

executive officer, chief financial officerexecutive officer, chief financial officer
who has an ownership who has an ownership interinter

LAST NAME/ENTITY/SUBCONTRACTORLAST NAME/ENTITY/SUBCONTRACTOR

\\PartyFirstName22PartyFirstName22

PartyFirstName23PartyFirstName23

\\

\

\\PartyType27PartyType27

PartyType28PartyType28



SAN FRANCISCO ETHICS COMMISSION  SFEC Form 126(f)4 v.12.7.18  

9. AFFILIATES AND SUBCONTRACTORS 
List the names of (A) members of B principal officers, including chief 
executive officer, chief financial officer, chief operating officer, or other persons with similar titles; (C) any individual or entity 
who has an ownership interest of 10 percent or more in the contractor; and (D) any subcontractor listed in the bid or 
contract. 

# LAST NAME/ENTITY/SUBCONTRACTOR FIRST NAME TYPE 

39 \PartyLastName39\ \PartyFirstName39\ \PartyType39\ 

40 \PartyLastName40\ \PartyFirstName40\ \PartyType40\ 

41 \PartyLastName41\ \PartyFirstName41\ \PartyType41\ 

42 \PartyLastName42\ \PartyFirstName42\ \PartyType42\ 

43 \PartyLastName43\ \PartyFirstName43\ \PartyType43\ 

44 \PartyLastName44\ \PartyFirstName44\ \PartyType44\ 

45 \PartyLastName45\ \PartyFirstName45\ \PartyType45\ 

46 \PartyLastName46\ \PartyFirstName46\ \PartyType46\ 

47 \PartyLastName47\ \PartyFirstName47\ \PartyType47\ 

48 \PartyLastName48\ \PartyFirstName48\ \PartyType48\ 

49 \PartyLastName49\ \PartyFirstName49\ \PartyType49\ 

50 \PartyLastName50\ \PartyFirstName50\ \PartyType50\ 

Check this box if you need to include additional names. Please submit a separate form with complete information.  
 

 
10. VERIFICATION 
I have used all reasonable diligence in preparing this statement. I have reviewed this statement and to the best of my 
knowledge the information I have provided here is true and complete.  

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.  

SIGNATURE OF CITY ELECTIVE OFFICER OR BOARD SECRETARY OR 
CLERK

DATE SIGNED

\Signature\ 

 

\DateSigned\ 

 

PartyFirstName43PartyFirstName43

AFFILIATES AND SUBCONTRACTORS
st the names of (st the names of (A) members of 

executive officer, chief financial officerexecutive officer, chief financial officer
who has an ownership who has an ownership interinter

LAST NAME/ENTITY/SUBCONTRACTORLAST NAME/ENTITY/SUBCONTRACTOR

\\PartyFirstName41PartyFirstName41

PartyFirstName42PartyFirstName42

\\

\

\\PartyType46PartyType46

PartyType47PartyType47



From: Lee, Ella (ADM)
To: BOS Legislation, (BOS)
Cc: Gorham, Claudia (ADM); Penick, Andrico; Chin, Susanna (ADM)
Subject: Legislative Package: Dept of Public Health - Lease amendment for 1305 & 1309 Evans Avenue
Date: Monday, March 25, 2024 7:56:44 AM
Attachments: 01 Memo.pdf

02 Resolution.pdf
03 Resolution.doc
04 Controller certification of funds.pdf
05 First amendment.pdf
06 Resolution 174-18.pdf
07 Original lease.pdf

Dear BOS Legislative Clerks,

Attached is proposed legislation regarding lease amendment for 1305 & 1309 Evans Avenue
for introduction April 2, 2024.  Please contact me directly for any questions.

The electronic attachments are listed below:

1. Cover letter, signed by Director Penick
2. Resolution, signed by Director Penick (RED) and Director Colfax (DPH)
3. Resolution in Word format
4. Resolution approval via email from CON
5. First amendment

With the following attached supporting documents:

6. Resolution 174-18 for the original lease
7. Original lease 

SFEC-126f4 will be filed shortly later.

Thank you.

Respectfully,
Ella Lee
Real Estate Division
City and County of San Francisco
25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 400 
San Francisco, CA 94102
Office (415) 554-9813
Cell (415) 917-9235
E-mail: ella.lee@sfgov.org




